## \*\* FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION \*\*

## DIVISION OF COMPETITIVE MARKETS AND ENFORCEMENT CERTIFICATION

050579-TX

# APPLICATION FORM for AUTHORITY TO PROVIDE ALTERNATIVE LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE WITHIN THE STATE OF FLORIDA

### Instructions

- This form is used as an application for an original certificate and for approval of the assignment or transfer of an existing certificate. In the case of an assignment or transfer, the information provided shall be for the assignee or transferee (See Page 12).
- Print or type all responses to each item requested in the application and appendices. If an item is not applicable, please explain why.
- Use a separate sheet for each answer which will not fit the allotted space.
- Once completed, submit the original and six (6) copies of this form along with a non-refundable application fee of \$250.00 to:

Florida Public Service Commission

Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850
(850) 413-6770

If you have questions about completing the form, contact:

Florida Public Service Commission Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement Certification 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 (850) 413-6600

FORM PSC/CMU 8 (11/95) Required by Commission Rule Nos. 25-24.805, 25-24.810, and 25-24.815 Check received with filing and forwarded to Fiscal for deposit. Fiscal to forward deposit information to Records.

initials of person who forwarded check:

DOCUMENT NUMBER - DATE 07371 AUG-18

FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK

## **APPLICATION**

1,	This is an application for √ (check one):			
	( <b>l</b>	/)	Original certificate (new company).	
	<ul> <li>( ) Approval of transfer of existing certificate: Example, a non-certificated company purchases an existing company and desires to retain the original certificate of authority.</li> <li>( ) Approval of assignment of existing certificate: Example, a certificated company purchases an existing company and desires to retain the certificate of authority of that company.</li> </ul>			
	(	) Approval of transfer of control: <a href="Example">Example</a> , a company purchases 51% of a certificated company. The Commission must approve the new controlling entity.		
2. 3.	Na Na	M ame SE	e of company: $9/NTRUST$ $TELEPHONE$ $COMPANIES$ , $CORP$ . e under which the applicant will do business (fictitious name, etc.): $EE$ $N2$ $2$ $ABOVE$	
4.	st	ate	ial mailing address (including street name & number, post office box, city, , zip code):  8851 N.E. 29th. AVENUE SUITE 700  VENTURA, FLORIDA 33/80 USA	

***************************************	SEE Nº 4 (PAGE 2)	
6.	Structure of organization:	
•		ration n Partnership d Partnership
	individual, provide:	
Nan	ame:	
Title	ile:	
Add	ldress:	kanantaka tahun kanadan aka-tau ini masaka anna dari masaka anna dari masaka anna dari masaka anna dari masaka
City	ty/State/Zip:	
Tele	elephone No.:Fax No	o.:
Inte	ternet E-Mail Address:	
Inte	ternet Website Address:	
<u>lf in</u>	incorporated in Florida, provide proof of authority	y to operate in Florida:
	(a) The Florida Secretary of State corpora	
	SEE EXHIBIT A "CERTIF	

9.	If foreign corporation, provide proof of authority to operate in Florida:				
	(a)				
	**************************************	N/A			
10.	If using fictitious name-d/b/a, provide proof of compliance with fictitious name statute (Chapter 865.09, FS) to operate in Florida:				
	(a)	The Florida Secretary of State fictitious name registration number:			
11.	If a limited liability partnership, provide proof of registration to operate in Florida:				
	(a)	The Florida Secretary of State registration number:			
	Name:	nership agreement.			
	Address:				
		e/Zip:			
	Telephor	ne No.:Fax No.:			
		E-Mail Address:			
	Internet	Website Address:			
13.	. <u>If a for</u> limited	reign limited partnership, provide proof of compliance with the foreign I partnership statute (Chapter 620.169, FS), if applicable.			
	(a) Ti	he Florida registration number:			
14.	. Provid	le <u>F.E.I. Number(</u> if applicable): 72 - 160 2235			

15.	Indicate if any of the officers, directors, or any of the ten largest stockholders have previously been:			
	(a) adjudged bankrupt, mentally incompetent, or found guilty of any felony or of any crime, or whether such actions may result from pending proceedings. <u>Provide explanation.</u>			
	No			
	(b) an officer, director, partner or stockholder in any other Florida certificated telephone company. If yes, give name of company and relationship. If no longer associated with company, give reason why not.			
	No			
16.	Who will serve as liaison to the Commission with regard to the following?  (a) The application:			
	Name: J. CLEMENTE VIVANCO  Title: PRESIDENT  Address: /3851 N.E. 29 AUE SUITE 700  City/State/Zip: AVENTURA FL 33180			
	Title: PRESIDENT			
	Address: /886/ N.E. UT MUE 50/1E 100 City/State/7in: AVEA) TUD A E/ 33/80			
	Telephone No.: 305 749 2523 Fax No.: 305 652 7430 Internet E-Mail Address: Vivanco @ 66/1500th . Net			
	Internet Website Address:			

(b) Official point of contact for the ongoing operations of the company:				
Name: DAVID RABINSKY				
Title: SEC-TREASURER				
Address: 18851 NE 29 AVE SUITE 700 City/State/7in: AUEUTINA F( 33/80				
City/State/Zip: <u>AUENTURA</u> , FC 33180 Telephone No.: 305 749 2523 Fax No.: 305 652 - 7430				
Internet E-Mail Address: rabinsky & bellgouth net Internet Website Address:				
(c) Complaints/Inquiries from customers:				
Name: DAUID RABIWSKY				
Title: SEC- FREAS				
Address: 1885/ NE 29 AVE SUITE 700				
City/State/Zip: AUENTURA , FC 33180				
Telephone No.: 305 749 2523 Fax No.: 305 652 7430				
Internet E-Mail Address: rabinsky @ bellsooth net Internet Website Address:				
List the states in which the applicant:				
(a) has operated as an alternative local exchange company.				
N A				
(b) has applications pending to be certificated as an alternative local exchange company.				
W A				
(c) is certificated to operate as an alternative local exchange company.				
N A				

17.

		MA
	(d)	has been denied authority to operate as an alternative local exchange company and the circumstances involved.
		No
	<del>, , , , , , , , , ,</del>	
	(e)	has had regulatory penalties imposed for violations of telecommunications statutes and the circumstances involved.
		NO
	(f)	has been involved in civil court proceedings with an interexchange carrier, local exchange company or other telecommunications entity, and the circumstances involved.
		NO
	مستبح والمستواف	
18.	Sub	omit the following:
Exhibit F EXHIBIT C	A.	Managerial capability: give resumes of employees/officers of the company that would indicate sufficient managerial experiences of each.
EHIBIT I	FI	
Exhibit C	В.	Technical capability: give resumes of employees/officers of the company that would indicate sufficient technical experiences or indicate what company has been contracted to conduct technical maintenance.

## C. Financial capability.

The application **should contain** the applicant's audited financial statements for the most recent 3 years. If the applicant does not have audited financial statements, it shall so be stated.

The unaudited financial statements should be signed by the applicant's chief executive officer and chief financial officer affirming that the financial statements are true and correct and should include:

- 1. the balance sheet:
- 2. income statement; and
- 3. statement of retained earnings.

**NOTE**: This documentation may include, but is not limited to, financial statements, a projected profit and loss statement, credit references, credit bureau reports, and descriptions of business relationships with financial institutions.

Further, the following (which includes supporting documentation) should be provided:

- written explanation that the applicant has sufficient financial capability to provide the requested service in the geographic area proposed to be served.
- E EXHIBIT d 2. <u>written explanation</u> that the applicant has sufficient financial capability to maintain the requested service.
- **▶ EXHIBIT Q** 3. **written explanation** that the applicant has sufficient financial capability to meet its lease or ownership obligations.

## THIS PAGE MUST BE COMPLETED AND SIGNED

## APPLICANT ACKNOWLEDGMENT STATEMENT

- 1. **REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEE:** I understand that all telephone companies must pay a regulatory assessment fee in the amount of .15 of one percent of gross operating revenue derived from intrastate business. Regardless of the gross operating revenue of a company, a minimum annual assessment fee of \$50 is required.
- 2. APPLICATION FEE: I understand that a non-refundable application fee of \$250.00 must be submitted with the application.

UTILITY OFF	FICIAL:	
VOSE CLE	MENTE VIVANCO	July 1
Print Name		Signature
PRESIDE	EUT	July 25, 2005
Title		Date
305 7	49 2523	305 652 7430
Telephone No.		Fax No.
Address:	18851 NE AVENTURA,	29 AVE SUITE 700
	TICKY,	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,

## THIS PAGE MUST BE COMPLETED AND SIGNED

### **AFFIDAVIT**

By my signature below, I, the undersigned officer, attest to the accuracy of the information contained in this application and attached documents and that the applicant has the technical expertise, managerial ability, and financial capability to provide alternative local exchange company service in the State of Florida. I have read the foregoing and declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the information is true and correct. I attest that I have the authority to sign on behalf of my company and agree to comply, now and in the future, with all applicable Commission rules and orders.

Further, I am aware that, pursuant to Chapter 837.06, Florida Statutes, "Whoever knowingly makes a false statement in writing with the intent to mislead a public servant in the performance of his official duty shall be guilty of a misdemeanor of the second degree, punishable as provided in s. 775.082 and s. 775.083."

UTILITY OFF	FICIAL:	
JOSE CLE	EMENTE VIVANCOI	
Print Name	Signature	
Presiden	nt July 2	25,2005
Title	Data (/ /	*
(305) 8	29/29/2 (Direct. Line)	
Telephone No.		
Address:	18851 NE 29th Ave, Suite	700
Address:	18851 NE 29th Ave., Suite Aventura, FL 33180	700
Address:	,	700
Address:	,	700

## INTRASTATE NETWORK (if available)

Chapter 25-24.825 (5), Florida Administrative Code, requires the company to make available to staff the alternative local exchange service areas only upon request.

POP: Addresses where located, and indicate if owned or leased.  1) 3403 NW 82 AVE 2)  501TE 103 DORAL FL 33122				
	NERSHIP SE EXHIBIT			
SWITCHES: Address owned or leased.	ss where located, by type of switch, and indicate if			
1) SAME AS ABOU	IE 2) OWNED BY ALLIED COMPAIN			
SEE EXHIBIT	NE 2) <u>OWNED BY</u> ALLIED COMPAINED EXHIBIT			
3)	4)			
TRANSMISSION FAC	CILITIES: POP-to-POP facilities by type of facilities oper, satellite, etc.) and indicate if owned or leased.			
POP-to-POP	OWNERSHIP			
1) MICROWAVE				
2) COOPER				
3) SATELLITE				
1) - 4-				

## CERTIFICATE SALE, TRANSFER, OR ASSIGNMENT STATEMENT

I, (Name) (Title)	
(Title)	of (Name of Company)
and current holder of Florida Public Service, have reviewed this appl	Commission Certificate Number #ication and join in the petitioner's request for a
( ) sale	
( ) transfer	
( ) assignment \	
of the above-mentioned certificate.	
UTILITY OFFICIAL:	
Print Name	Signature
Title	Date
Telephone No.	Fax No.
Address:	
FORM PSC/CMU 8 (11/95) Required by Commission Rule Nos. 25-24.805,	10

## <u>"EXHIBITS"</u>

## Contained in Application For CLEC

# EXHIBIT A Certificate of Status

I certify from the records of this office that MAINTRUST TELEPHONE COMPANIES, CORP. is a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Florida, filed electronically on June 28, 2005.

The document number of this corporation is P05000092058.

I further certify that said corporation has paid all fees due this office through December 31, 2005, and its status is active.

I further certify that said corporation has not filed Articles of Dissolution.

I further certify that this is an electronically transmitted certificate authorized by section 15.16, Florida Statutes, and authenticated by the code noted below.

Authentication Code: 050628133558-100056314851#1

Given under my hand and the Great Seal of the State of Florida at Tallahassee, the Capital, this the Twenty Eighth day of June, 2005



Leada E. Nood Glenda E. Hood Secretary of State

# EXHIBIT B Certified Copy

I certify the attached is a true and correct copy of the Articles of Incorporation of MAINTRUST TELEPHONE COMPANIES, CORP., a Florida corporation, filed electronically on June 28, 2005, as shown by the records of this office.

I further certify that this is an electronically transmitted certificate authorized by section 15.16, Florida Statutes, and authenticated by the code noted below.

The document number of this corporation is P05000092058.

Authentication Code: 050628133558-100056314851#1

Given under my hand and the Great Seal of the State of Florida at Tallahassee, the Capital, this the Twenty Eighth day of June, 2005



Leada E. Nood Glenda E. Hood Secretary of State

## "EXHIBIT C"

J.C. Communications ("J.C.C.") is a "Long Distance National and International Wholesaler" with more than three years doing business around the world.

The Company has expanded at a steady pace in order to have no debts; therefore, their entire infrastructure is paid and the company is free of debt, other than their current operating credit.

The management of J.C.C. has decided that they do not posses the desire to develop within their present economic structure a program that can accelerate their growth. Therefore, the Board of Directors of J.C.C. has decided not to seek new Capital or Venture Capital that would dilute their present participation and control - but instead offer a contractual alliance with Maintrust Telephone Companies, Corp. ("Maintrust") which has been created at the request of J.C.C to provide the marketing abilities, experience, and wherewithal, required to propel the business of J.C.C.

Maintrust has -at this point in time before the commencement of operations (which is pending from Florida State CLEC License) have made specially design marketing plans that will allow the rapid deployment of a proprietary "Business Process Patent" that may be conducive to integrate into a "System of Market Penetration" that will satisfy the growth objectives of the present contractual alliance between J.C.C. and Maintrust

## EXHIBIT CL

## **Juan Carlos Oliva**

Juan Carlos Oliva, after graduating in Mechanical Engineering in 1987 obtained a post graduate of Telecommunication Engineer at "Centro Universitario José Antonio Echevarría" (University Center José Antonio Echevarría) in 1992, at 26 years of age.

Concurrently, since 1990, Oliva became Director de Comunicaciones (Director of Communication) of "Ministerio de Obras Públicas" (Cuban Public Works Department.)

From 1993 to 1998 worked in Cuba as Department Supervisor in "Empresa de Servicios Informáticos" (Information Services Enterprise) a dependency of the Cuban Secretary of Interior, becoming in 1995 General Manager of the Communications Network and —as such, was responsible for the development of hardware and corresponding software as well as the maintenance of copper connection and the implementation of the fiber-optic infrastructure. Oliva, also implemented and overview the area of Research & Development for the organization.

Oliva, left Cuba to come, with Permanent Residence in a Religious Visa to enjoy the Religious Freedom of the United Sates of America and be able to pursue his entrepreneurial avocation in the company of with his wife and their three children.

From 1999 thru 2000, Oliva worked implementing Systems of VOiP for Terra Telecommunication and working with Lucent Technologies in all Latin America. Oliva was responsible to interfaced, implement and maintain running all the Voice and Data Services for the subscribers of Lucent Technologies to manage the demands of their everyday lives providing them with simple, seamless, secure, personal, portable, reliable communications.

From 2000 to the present day, Oliva commenced the American dream of starting his own business as a Wholesaler of VOiP to mayor National and International Long Distance Providers, his rapid, consistent, and steady growth enabled JC Telecommunication to make a leap -in the year 2002, from a start-up status to be able to attract the participation of Mr. Juvenal Piña as Director and CEO of a vibrant debt-free and multi-service organization, adding from: Virtual PBX Services (for large Multi-national Organizations,) Wi-Fi with maximum reach (using proprietary Systems) and High Speed Internet Access, etcetera, to our most resent alliance with MAINTRUST Telephone Companies, Corp., a highly successful group, able to develop thru creative target marketing and bundling of services what -with the expected growth, will constitute our largest accomplishment to date.

Oliva and his wife and children became U.S. Citizens on the  $27^{Th}$  day of April of 2005.

EXHIBIT D

## Maintrust Telephone Companies, Corp

July 25, 2005

## **Hand Delivered**

Mr. Harold Cesar, Financial Specialist Wachovia North Miami Financial Center 12950 Biscayne Boulevard, North Miami, Florida 33181

## Dear Harold:

You are hereby authorized and directed to release to Florida Public Service Commission (FPSC) all banking information requested by them relating to our Account No.2000023643060 and any other relevant information regarding our financial relationship with your bank.

This shall be your good and sufficient authority for so doing.

Yours truly,

David Rabinsky, Secretary

CC: "Exhibit D" to FPSC

JC Telecommunication Co., L.L.C.

JC Vivanco

## "EXHIBIT E"

The main reasons that make new entrepreneurial efforts fail, as shown by US Marketing Research Profile in their report on this matter, is that at the time of preparing a business plan, the management fails in taking into account factors that latter on, and in real time, proved to be the decisive reasons for the failure. The number of samples contained in the US Marketing Research Profile is so large that the probability error of the statistic is less than one percent.

When we prepared our business plan, we were already aware of this fact; a lifetime in business, with success, leaves a mark difficult to forget. We have anticipated the known and even the unexpected events that could endanger the health of our company and limited its growth. Doing this, we have also made provisions to take all necessary steps to correct any deviation from our original plan and make new plans that are responsive to the actual events. We have taken into account start costs that will exceed more than sufficiently what is required to get the business started, leaving contingency reserve to match real demand.

Only when our company has reached the above milestone, we would be in the position to decide if we could go ahead with the present capital structure and reinvest our profits, or if we have to go to our investment bankers to seek the required capital to grow at a pace that would be in accordance to the objectives of our business plan.

The above succinct overview of our company vision of the future, triggered the development of a proprietary "Business Process Patent", that may be conducive to integrate into a System of Rapid Market Development.

## EXHIBIT F David Rabinsky

David Rabinsky graduate at Havana University as a Civil Engineer in 1953, at twenty-four years of age

From 1954 to 1960 worked in Cuba for Frederick Snare Corporation, an American construction company, Rabinsky raised from the ranks of site Engineer to Project Manager. His duties consisted in design, estimating, cost control and supervision of the construction of maritime work and electrical plants.

Mr. Rabinsky left Cuba after Castro's revolution and continued to work for Frederick Snare and other construction and engineering companies in New York City, from 1960 to 1970.

During this time, Mr. Rabinsky participated worldwide in the design, estimating, cost control, and supervision of a wide variety of engineering jobs, ranging from high rising buildings to chemical and petrochemical plants and from carbon to atomic power electric plants.

The duties of Mr. Rabinsky were at high-management level and placed emphasis in keeping costs as projected. Rabinsky's creative cost saving techniques deserved high bonuses and commendations.

During 1970 he relocated in Miami Florida were he founded Miami Forming, Inc and International Contractors of Miami, Inc. These two companies performed construction in Miami-Dade and built more than 30 millions of square feet of high rise buildings, shopping centers, schools, etc.

The two companies have been closed in good standing.

Since then, Mr. Rabinsky has been a consultant in the area of development of commercial and multifamily developments.

Rabinsky's creative cost saving techniques has been applied in other industrial and financial fields.

EXHIBIT FI

## José Clemente Vivanco

José Clemente Vivanco, Ph.D., Chairman of the Board of Media2life, Inc., was born in Havana, Cuba, in October 27, 1929, son of a Judge of the Court of Appeals and grandson of the Chief Justice of the Supreme Court of Cuba. As he finished his postgraduate studies in Philosophy at "Universidad de la Habana" (Havana University,) Dr. Vivanco pursued a career in the business world, as impresario of world-renowned Prima Ballerina Alicia Alonso. Contemporaneously, he wrote his doctoral thesis on Epistemology, launching what would become a lifetime interest in the source and complexities of human knowledge, and preparing him for today's confluence of intellect and technology.

After receiving his doctoral degree in 1952, Dr. Vivanco became Cuba Sales Director of U.S. Life, implementing new and avant-garde methods of marketing life insurance, and eventually founded the Instituto Cubano de Ventas (Cuban Institute of Marketing) in Havana.

After exile to the U.S. in 1959, Dr. Vivanco started American Products and Market Development in Miami, Florida, in 1963, the company became very successful franchising office products From there he went to Waco, Texas, November, 1966, to accept a challenge made by the young multimillionaire Paul J. Meyer, President of Success Motivation Institute (SMI), who appointed him Director of the International Division of the Institute. At SMI, Dr. Vivanco was able to influence and change the lives of thousands of people around the world.

Later, as a real-estate broker in Miami, Dr. Vivanco assumed the position of Vice-President and Director of Florida Atlantic Investments, managers of a real-estate private investment fund headed by the Fanjul Group (the world's largest privately owned sugar-producing concern.) During his tenure, which began in 1979 and ended in 1984, he consistently delivered high returns to investors, achieving an overall thirty-five percent Internal Rate of Return (IRR.)

Dr. Vivanco has been an independent consultant since 1984. Among his clients is The Wilmington Institute in Dallas, Texas, of which he is also an active member. It was in that capacity, in 1994, that he met and became an adviser and confidant of Cecil (Cec) Heftel, then Chairman and principal stockholder of Heftel Broadcasting Company. As a result of that relationship, and given Dr. Vivanco's passion for the Internet, the radio talk show "El Sabelotodo" was initiated in November, 1996. Describing the show, Jorge Davila, of The Miami Herald, said in 1997:

"Dr. Vivanco, 'El Sabelotodo,' is a very imposing character with extensive education, culture and a wealth of information at his fingertips, which also portrays self-assurance in his commentaries with humor, agility and concise answers during the show. His radio personality is one of an extreme enthusiast of the Internet who at times is visionary. I predict his dream will change the method by which e-commerce will impact our society in the next century."

His early interest on VOiP is now being crystallized in his newest entrepreneurial effort.